` billion FY2020 FY2021 FY2022 FY2023 FY2024

Opening EV 216.23 230.30 291.06 316.25 356.34
Unwind 17.25 16.61 20.85 27.08 30.71
Value of New Business (VNB) 16.05 16.21 21.63 27.65 22.27
Operating assumption changes + Operating variance (0.42) 2.24 (10.56) 0.15 (2.81)

Operating assumption changes (2.25)2 3.09 (0.91) (1.61) 0.70
Operating variance 1.83 (0.85) (9.64) 1.76 (3.52)

Persistency variance 0.85 1.10 1.51 1.43 (0.56)
Mortality and morbidity variance 0.42 (2.37)3 (11.87)3 0.22 (2.88)
Expense variance 0.01 0.01 0.07 0.03 0.00
Other variance 0.56 0.41 0.64 0.08 (0.08)

EVOP 32.88 35.05 31.92 54.88 50.17
Return on embedded value (ROEV) 15.2% 15.2% 11.0% 17.4% 14.1%

Economic assumption change and investment variance (14.76) 25.67 (4.37) (14.49) 16.91
Net capital injection (4.05) 0.04 (2.36) (0.30) (0.06)

Closing EV 230.30 291.06 316.25 356.34 423.37

65

1As per Indian Embedded Value (IEV) method
2Negative impact of ` 5.49 billion due to change in effective tax rate
3Mortality variance includes the negative impact of COVID claims
Components may not add up to the totals due to rounding off

Analysis of movement in EV1

66

Scenario
% change in VNB % change in EV

FY2023 FY2024 FY2023 FY2024

Increase in 100 bps in the reference rates (4.2) (11.7) (3.5) (3.5)

Decrease in 100 bps in the reference rates 4.8 10.9 3.7 3.8

10% increase in the discontinuance rates (3.4) (4.8) (0.5) (0.4)

10% decrease in the discontinuance rates 3.6 5.1 0.6 0.4

10% increase in mortality/morbidity rates (10.0) (14.9) (1.9) (2.0)

10% decrease in mortality/morbidity rates 10.1 15.0 2.0 2.1

10% increase in acquisition expenses (11.8) (18.0) Nil Nil

10% decrease in acquisition expenses 11.8 18.1 Nil Nil

10% increase in maintenance expenses (2.3) (3.4) (0.8) (0.8)

10% decrease in maintenance expenses 2.3 3.4 0.8 0.8

Tax rates increased to 25% (10.4) (11.4) (6.4) (6.6)

10% increase in equity values 0.4 1.1 1.7 1.6

10% decrease in equity values (0.4) (1.0) (1.7) (1.7)

VNB: Value of new business
EV: Embedded value

Sensitivity analysis

Tenor (years)
Reference rates

March 31, 2024 December 31, 2024

1 7.2% 6.7%

5 7.3% 7.0%

10 7.2% 7.3%

15 7.3% 7.4%

20 7.3% 7.4%

25 7.4% 7.4%

30 7.4% 7.4%

67

EV: Embedded value
VNB: Value of new business

Economic assumptions underlying EV & VNB

Glossary (1/2)
• Annualized Premium Equivalent (APE): APE is the sum of the annualized first year premiums on

regular premium policies, & ten percent of single premiums, from both individual & group customers
• Retail Weighted Received Premium (RWRP): Premiums actually received by the insurers under

individual products & weighted at the rate of ten percent for single premiums
• Total Weighted Received Premium (TWRP): Measure of premiums received on both retail & group

products & is the sum of first year & renewal premiums on regular premium policies & ten percent of